regularly. Pursuant to this investment policy, our fixed-maturity portfolio is classified as available for sale and we
report any unrealized gains or losses, net of deferred income taxes, as a component of other comprehensive income
(loss) within our stockholders’ equity. We do not hold any securities that are classified as held to maturity and we do
not hold any securities for trading or speculation. We do not utilize any swaps, options, futures or forward contracts to
hedge or enhance our investment portfolio. The unrealized gains or losses related to our equity securities are recorded
on the income statement per the guidance in ASU 2016-01.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Fixed-maturity securities are sensitive to potential losses resulting from unfavorable changes in interest rates. We
manage the risk by analyzing anticipated movements in interest rates and considering our future capital and liquidity
requirements.

The following table illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes in interest rates on the fair value of our
fixed-maturity securities at December 31, 2018, and 2017:

Percentage
Increase

Change in (Decrease)
in

Estimated Estimated Estimated

Hypothetical Change in Interest Rates Fair
Value

Fair
Value Fair Value

2018
300 basis point increase $771,039 $(91,306) (10.6 )%
200 basis point increase $801,470 $(60,875) (7.1 )%
100 basis point increase $831,905 $(30,440) (3.5 )%
Fair value $862,345 $— —  %
100 basis point decrease $892,786 $30,441 3.5  %
200 basis point decrease $923,113 $60,768 7.0  %
300 basis point decrease $949,490 $87,145 10.1  %

2017
300 basis point increase $674,862 $(87,993) (11.5 )%
200 basis point increase $704,201 $(58,654) (7.7 )%
100 basis point increase $733,534 $(29,321) (3.8 )%
Fair value $762,855 $— —  %

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

81

100 basis point decrease $792,182 $29,327 3.8  %
200 basis point decrease $820,638 $57,783 7.6  %
300 basis point decrease $837,840 $74,985 9.8  %

Our calculations of the potential effects of hypothetical interest rate changes are based on several assumptions,
including maintenance of the existing composition of fixed-maturity investments, and should not be considered
indicative of future results. Based on our analysis, a 300-basis point decrease or increase in interest rates from the
December 31, 2018 rates would not have a material impact on our results of operations or cash flows. As was
announced in July 2017, LIBOR is anticipated to

47

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

82

UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP.